
TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 

(2) CODE ENFORCEMENT AND LAND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL: 

MINUTES: 

August 29, 2016 
7:00 P.M. 

SANCHEZ - MARKMAN - DiPLACIDO - ZAPPONE 
GILLESPIE 

Township Manager LEFEVRE 
Assistant Township Manager WEHMEYER 
Township Solicitor CLARKE 
Director of Code Enforcement MATTEO 
Township Engineer POWERS 

Motion to approve the minutes of the July 6, 2016 Code 
Enforcement and Land Development Committee Meeting 

CEl. Subdivision SD-16-05 - Patrick Deacon - 2661 Mt. Carmel 
Avenue 

Motion to approve the subdivision application of Patrick 
Deacon, applicant of the property located at 2661 Mount 
Carmel Avenue, Abington Township. The applicant seeks 
approval to subdivide the property into two parcels. Lot No. 1 
will contain the existing dwelling and is listed at 13,313 
square feet. Proposed Lot No. 2 is plotted at 7 ,500 square feet 
and the existing barn is marked "To Be Removed." The 
properties are zoned in the (R-4) Residential District in Ward 
No. 6 of the Town.ship of Abington. (This application was 
submitted as a preliminary final plan; however due to DEP 
requirements for either an approved Planning Module or an 
approved ACT 537 Exemption Application, this application 
will be reviewed for preliminary approval only.) 



e This motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. 
However, flows from this property is through Cheltenham 
Township and requires their approval. An ACT 537 Exemption 
Application bas been submitted and has been recommended 
for approval. 

2. The items listed with.in the Staff Review letter dated July 13, 
2016 are to be taken under consideration by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of Abington. 

3. This recommendation is for preliminary plan approval only. If 
the Board of Commissioners elects to approve this application 
as a final plan, a condition must be added to address the 
Planning Module or ACT 537 Exemption Certificate that is 
required. 

• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

1. Waiver from Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan -
The plan is :required to supply the tax parcel information, 
owner's name and lot area for all properties with.in 400 feet or 
the site involved in this application. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

2. Waiver from Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The 
plan is required to plot the location of all utilities on the sites 
and within 400 feet of the properties involved in this 
application. Staff supports this waiver. 

3. Waiver from Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The 
plan is :required to plot the location of all existing utilities, to 
include the size, type and depth of all existing improvements 
proposed to :remain and be :removed. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

4. Waiver from Section 146-11.L - A:rchitectu:ral Plan - The 
applicant has submitted a rendering of the exterior finish.es of 
the proposed alterations. A:rchitectu:ral plans have not been 
submitted at this time. Staff is in favor of this waiver. 

5. Waiver from Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is 
required to pla:nt o:ne street tree five feet i:nside the front 
property line every 50 feet. Staff supports this waiver. 



CE2. Subdivision and Land Development - LD-15-06 - Patrick Deacon 
- 2718 Moreland Road 

Motion to approve the Subdivision and Land Development 
application of Patrick Deacon, applicant fo:r the property 
located at 2718 Moreland Road. The applicant proposes to 
subdivide the .64 acre site into two lots. Lot No. 1 will consist 
of 14,658 square feet and contain the existing single-family 
dwelling and detached garage. Lot No. 2 is proposed at 13,525 
square feet and is proposed for development of a single-family 
dwelling. Both lots comply with the dimensional requirements 
of Section 304.3 of the Zoning Ordinance. The property is 
zoned in the (R-4) Residential District in Ward No. 8 of the 
Township of Abington. 

• This motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. An 
Act 537 Exemption Application is required to be submitted 
and approved prior to the :recording of the final plan. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated July 28, 
2016 are to be taken under consideration by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of Abington. 

3. This plan was first submitted as a three-lot plan that :required 
the application to be reviewed as a Land Development. The 
plan has since been :revised to a two-lot plan and has now been 
reviewed as a subdivision plan only. 

4. The Planning Commission recommends that the Township 
Engineer review the un-imp:roved section of Henry Avenue and 
determine if an easement is required fo:r the existing utilities. 

• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

1. Waiver from Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan -
The plan is required to supply the tax parcel information, 
owner's name and lot area for all properties within 400 feet of 
the site involved in this application. Staff supports th.is 
waive:r. 

2. Waive:r from Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The 
plan is required to plot the location of all utilities on the sites 
and within 400 feet of the properties involved in this 
application. Staff supports this waiver. 

3. Waiver from Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Pian - The 
plan is required to plot the location of all existing utilities, to 
include the size, type and depth of all existing improvements 
proposed to remain a:nd be removed. Staff supports this 
waiver. 



4. Waiver from Section 146-11.L - Architectural Plan - The 
applicant has submitted a rendering of the exterior finishes of 
the proposed alterations. Architectural plans have not been 
submitted at this time. Staff is in favor of this waiver. 

5. Waiver from Section 146-24.D - Right-of-Way Width - The 
applicant has requested a waiver to allow the cart-way and 
:right-of-way widths to :remain as it exists. 

6. Waiver from Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The 
applicant has requested a waiver for the installation of 
sidewalks. Curbing is already in place. 

7. Waiver from Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is 
:required to plant one street tree five feet inside the front 
property line every 50 feet. The applicant is only requesting 
th.at the waiver be granted to allow the tree to be planted 
with.in 15 feet of the front property, instead of the required 
five feet. 

CE3. Subdivision SD-16-03 - Shelley & Nicholas Schorsch - 1580 
Warner Road 

Motion to approve the subdivision application of Shelley and 
Nicholas Schorsch, owners of the property located at 1580 
Warner Road. The applicant proposes to subdivide an existing 
parcel of 7.86 acres in size into two parcels. Lot No. 1 has the 
required lot frontage on Mill Road and is proposed to be 
reduced to 4.22 acres in total lot area. Lot No. 2 is plotted. at 
3.64 acres in total lot area and has the :required lot frontage 
on the private portion of Warner Road. The property is zoned. 
in the (R-1) Residential District in Ward No. 1 of the Township 
of Abington. 

• This motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewe:r service is available for this development. 
However, no construction is proposed at this time. An Act 537 
Exemption Application is required to be submitted and 
approved p:rior to the release of a construction permit. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated May 11, 
2016 and August 9, 2016 are to be taken unde:r consideration 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington.. 

3. This recommendation is for preliminary as final approval. 



• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

1. Waiver from Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan -
The plan is required. to supply the tax parcel information, 
owner's name and lot area for all properties within 400 feet of 
the site involved in this application. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

2. Waiver from Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The 
plan is :required to plot the location of all utilities on the sites 
and within 400 feet of the properties involved. in this 
application. Staff supports this waiver. 

3. Waiver from Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The 
plan is required to plot the location of all existing utilities, to 
include the size, type and depth of all existing improvements 
proposed to :remain and be removed. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

4. Waiver from Section 146-11.L Architectural Plan 
Architectural plans have not been submitted. No construction 
is proposed. at this time. 

5. Waiver from Section 146-24.D -- Right-of-Way Width - The 
applicant has requested a waiver to allow the cart-way and 
:right-of-way widths to remain as it exists. 

6. Waiver from Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks -- The 
applicant has :requested a waiver for the installation of curb, 
gutter and sidewalks. 

7. Waiver from Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is 
required to plant one street tree five feet inside the front 
property line every 50 feet. 

CE4. Subdivision SD-16-06 - Brown Street Associates. LLC - 302 
Holme Avenue and Vacant Parcel No. 300007900008 

Motion to approve the subdivision application of Brown 
Associates, LLC, for the property known as 302 Holme Avenue 
and the vacant property known as Parcel No. 300007900008 
fronting on Chancellor Avenue. The applicant proposes to 
relocate the existing shared property line and transfer 200 
square feet of ground from 302 Holme Avenue to the vacant 
parcel. The lot a:rea of 302 Holme Avenue will be reduced to 
15, 755.2 square feet and the vacant parcel will be increased to 
7 ,634.2 square feet. Both lots will conform to the dimensional 
:requirements of Section 304.3 of the Zoning Ordinance of the 
Township of Abington. The vacant parcel of the property is for 
the development of a single-family dwelling. The properties 
are zoned in the (R-4) Residential District in Ward No. 4 of the 
Township of Abington. 



• Tb.is motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. 
However, flows from this property is through Cheltenham 
Township. The Planning Module or Act 537 Exemption 
Application is :required to be submitted and approved by both 
the Township of Abington and Cheltenham Township prior to 
being forwarded to DEP for final action. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated August 
10, 2016 a:re to be taken un.d.e:r consideration by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of Abington. 

3. This recommendation is for preliminary approval, until such 
time that DEP has approved the sanitary sewer connection. 
The Board of Commissioners may also consider final approval 
with the condition that the final plan not be :recorded until 
DEP has approved the EDU connection. 

4. The Storm water management system must be revised as to 
the satisfaction of the Engineering Department of the 
Township of Abington. 

5. The Abington Planning Commission :recommends that the 
Township Engineer and/ o:r the Township Solicitor :review the 
improvement within the unimproved portion of Chancellor 
Avenue and determine how these private improvements within 
the Township right-of-way will be maintained. 

• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

1. Waiver f:rom Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan -
The plan is :required to supply the tax parcel information, 
owner's name and lot area for all properties within 400 feet of 
the site involved in this application. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

2. Waiver from Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The 
plan is required to plot the location of all utilities on the sites 
and within 400 feet of the properties involved in this 
application. Staff supports this waiver. 

3. Waiver f:rom Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The 
plan is :required to plot the location of all existing utilities, to 
include the size, type and depth of all existing improvements 
proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

4. Waiver from Section 146-11.L - Architectural Plan - The 
applicant has submitted a rendering of the exterior finishes of 
the proposed alterations. Architectural plans have not been 
submitted at this time. Staff is in favor of th.is waiver. 



5. Waiver from Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The 
applicant has :requested a waiver fo:r the installation of curb, 
gutter and sidewalks. 

6. Waiver from Section 146-11-38 Street Lighting - The applicant 
has :requested a waiver from the installation of additional 
street lighting. 

7. Waiver from Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is 
required to plant one street tree five feet inside the front 
property line eve:ry 50 feet. 



Code Enforcement & Land Development 
BOARD ACTION REQUEST 

August 29. 2016 

PREVIOUS ACTION: 

AGENDA ITEM 
Subdivision SD-16-05 

Patrick Deacon 
2661 Mt. Carmel Avenue 

CF/ 
Agenda Item 

TOWNSHIP MANAGER 

• Abington Township Planning Commission approved this application with 
conditions and requested waivers on July 26, 2016. 

• Montgomery County Planning Commission approved this application on July 26, 
2016. 

• On August 11, 2016, the Board of Commissioners referred this item to the 
Code Committee for further discussion on Crosswalk and trees. 

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 

• Motion to approve the subdivision application of Patrick Deacon, applicant of the 
property located at 2661 Mount Carmel Avenue, Abington Township. The applicant 
seeks approval to subdivide the property into two parcels. Lot No. 1 will contain 
the existing dwelling and is listed at 13,313 square feet. Proposed Lot No. 2 is 
plotted at 7,500 square feet and the existing barn is marked "To Be Removed." 
The properties are zoned in the (R-4) Residential District in Ward No. 6 of the 
Township of Abington. (This application was submitted as a preliminary as 
final plan; however due to DEP requirements for either an approved Planning 
Module or an approved ACT 537 Exemption Application, this application will 
be reviewed for preliminary approval only.) 

• This motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. However, flows from this 
property is through Cheltenham Township and requires their approval. An ACT 
537 Exemption Application has been submitted and has been recommended for 
approval. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated July 13, 2016 are to be taken 
under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington. 
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3. This recommendation is for preliminary plan approval only. If the Board of 
Commissioners elects to approve this application as a final plan, a condition must 
be added to address the Planning Module or ACT 537 Exemption Certificate that 
is required. 

• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

i. Waiver from Section 146~11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name and lot area for all 
properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this application. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

2. Waiver from Section 146u11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties 
involved in this application. Staff supports this waiver. 

3. Waiver from Section 146~11.C - Proposed Layout Plan -The plan is required 
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all 
existing improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

4. Waiver from Section 146~11.L - Architectural Plan - The applicant has 
submitted a rendering of the exterior finishes of the proposed alterations. 
Architectural plans have not been submitted at this time. Staff is in favor of this 
waiver. 

5. Waiver from Section 146~39 - Street Trees - The applicant is required to plant 
one street tree five feet inside the front property line every 50 feet. Staff supports 
this waiver. 

COMMENTS: 
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Wayne C. Luker, President 
Steven N. Kline, Vice President 

Michael LeFevre, Manager 
Jay W. Blumenthal, Treasurer 

1176 Old York Road Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000 

Subdivision & Land Development Notice 
Plan Review 

SD-16-05 

Notice is hereby given that the Township of Abington will hold the following 
publ ic meetings at the Abington Township Administration Building (1176 Old York 
Road) Planning Commission, Code Enforcement Committee and Board of 
Commissioners, to discuss the application of Patrick Deacon. 

MEETINGS DATE AND TIME 

Planning Commission Committee July 26, 2016 @ 7:30 p.m. 

Code Enforcement Committee August 29, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

Board of Commissioners September 8, 2016 @ 7:30 p.m. 

This is the application of Patrick Deacon, applicant for the property located at 2661 
Mount Carmel Avenue , Glenside, Pa. 19038. The applicant sees approval to subdivide 
the property into two parcels. Proposed Lot #1 would contain the existing dwelling and is 
listed at 13,313 square feet. Proposed Lot #2 is plotted at 7,500 square feet and the 
existing barn is marked "To Be Removed". The property is zoned within the R-4 
Residential District of Ward #6 of the Township of Abington . 

The application and plans are on file in the Code Enforcement Department and may 
be reviewed upon request. If there are any questions and/or comments that you may 
have, please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1017. 

Mark A. Penecale 
Planning & Zoning Officer 

• These meetings are subject to change if additional review time is required by 
Township Staff or requested by the applicant. 

www.abington.org TTYffTD: 9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271 



Township of Abington 
Planning Commission Recommendation 

Form 

Application Number: SD-16-05 Date: July 26, 2016 

Applicant's Name: Popper/Deacon Inc. 

Applicant's Address: 659 Roberts Avenue, Glenside, Pa. 19038 

Recommendation: [x] APPROVED [ ] DENIED VOTE: 8 of 8 

Over View: 

PC1: This is the application of Patrick Deacon, applicant for the property 
located at 2661 Mount Carmel Avenue, Glenside, Pa. 19038. The applicant sees 
approval to subdivide the property into two parcels. Proposed Lot #1 would 
contain the existing dwelling and is listed at 13,313 square feet. Proposed Lot #2 
is plotted at 7,500 square feet and the existing barn is marked "To Be Removed". 
The properties are zoned within the R-4 Residential District of Ward #6 of the 
Township of Abington. This application was submitted as a preliminary as final 
plan. However due to DEP requirements for either an approved Planning Module 
or an approved ACT 537 Exemption Application, this application will be review for 
preliminary approval only. 

Conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. However, flow 
from this proposal is through Cheltenham Township and requires their 
approval. An Act 537 Exemption Application has been submitted and has 
been recommended for approval. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated July 13, 2016 are to be 
taken under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the Township 
of Abington. 

3. This recommendation is for preliminary plan approval only. If the Board of 
Commissioners elects to approve this application as a final plan, a 
condition must be added to address the Planning Module or ACT 537 
Exemption Certificate that is required. 



The following waivers have been requested. 

A. Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot 
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site(s) involved in this 
application. Staff supports this waiver. Yes {X} No { } 

B Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of 
the properties involved in this application. Staff supports this 
request. Yes {X} No { } 

C. Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type 
and depth of all existing improvements proposed to remain and be 
removed . Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { } 

D. Section 146-11.L - Architectural Plan - The applicant has 
submitted a rendering of the exterior finishes of the proposed 
alterations. Architectural plans have not been submitted. Staff is 
in favor of this request. Yes {X} No { } 

E. Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is required to plant 
one street tree five feet inside the front property line every 50 feet. 
Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { } 

MAPenecale 
7 /26/2016 



'To\vns~ ·. 1 of Abington 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLA.N 

Su bmiss ion Date lo lc:5) \(f Application No. 5~ ..- [(&,,.OS-

To the Board of Com.m.issioners of the Townsl"Jp of Abington·:· .... · · :. · 

The undersigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type as 
indicated below, under the provisions of the Code of Abington Town.ship, Chapter 
146, entitled The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations of the Township 
o bi.ngton f 1991, and any supplements and amendments thereto. 

A. Plan Type: 

~1inor Subdivision 
_ Prelirnin.a.ry Vi.ajor Subdivision 
_ Final Major Subdivision 
_ Preliminary Major SD & LD 

B. Plan rdentuZ tion:/ 
Plan Dated: · 0 ~O l 

· I I 

Minor Land Development 
Pre lvf.ajor Land Development 
Fin.al Major Land Development 
Fin.al Major SD & LD 

~~ s I e VA.J c!i J. L/bU.) A~so (. \ 
'333 £ , 8 T~f'E ( AJ 

Engineer'~ v M.JJ {~\I t' /'\- [ C()9 ? Lf 

Plan Proposes: Brief narrative of the proposed activity. Commercial applications 
include building square footage and specific uses; Residc:nti.al applications include 
number of iot.3 and a.rnouni of dwelling unit t;pes: 



,• 

Township of Abington· 

APPLICATION FOR l\10DfFICA TION OF PLAN 

Submission Date Co{z5\i~ Application No. ~ - (G -o~ 

T? the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington: 

The undersigned hereby ~es application for modification of plan application 
requirements as indicated below, under the provisions of the Code of Abington 
To\\rnship, Ch.apter 146, entitled The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations 

Townsrup of Abington of 1991, and any supplements and amendments thereto. 

A. Plan Type: 

Minor Subdivision 
_ Preliminary lvfajor Subdivision 
_ Final Major Subdivision 
_ Preliminary Major SD & LD 

Regulation Topic Section# 

?v1inor Land Development 
Preli.rn.L.,a...-y Land Development 

_ Final Land Development 
_::::' "-Fmal Major SD & LD 

Extent of Modification Requested 



--4-.._.__--=----:.--:...=..:...-'-'-".L.::'---4-'--=-=--=:1~!U.L-:~Go~ hone '().JS 4 l6 0 "f30 

Land Ovmer. 'RoSa t1'\,4rt l~ ~ T2<l b~ CofL,,A.f) 
Address z..sc.-;> DfikD,A-( £ Au~ Gfe,.-s1C1Q._ Phone 2JS- JJ-</cJ- </C/J-

Equitable Land Owne r:~ 4 ~ACON rA.i t., 
Address a.8fO L,'M'i..k, l~ 'L Phone 5 G 

Attorney: - - --------- ----- --- ---­
Address --------------- Phone -------

IMPROVEi\1ENTS PROPOSED 

Streets 
Street \Videning 
Street Signs 
Street Lighting 
Curbs 
Sidewalks 
Storm Sewers 
Water Supply 
Fire Hydrants 
Sanitary Sewers 
Monuments 
Shade Trees 
Open Space 
Park Land 
Other 

UNITS EST. COST. 

Total: 
****************************************************************** 

~,,.--...,...._ · Q£:) 
Application Fee ..J--U 

Review Escrow ·zscx:s ~ 
,fees received from applicant: 

.Total ~60C.> ~ 
Fees acknowlS9,g1~nd appli~ation accepted .as complete: 

c~IiW)J;:~ 

a t~ 



Patrick J. Deacon 
Popper & Deacon Inc. 
2840 Limekiln Pike 
Glenside, Pa. 19038 

July 13, 2016 

Wayne C. Luker, President 
Steven N. Kline, Vice President 

Michael LeFevre, Manager 
Jay W. Blumenthal, Treasurer 

1176 Old York Road Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000 

Re: Staff Review Comments on Application SD-16-05 for the property located at 2661 
Mount Carmel Avenue, Glenside, Pa. 19038. 

Dear Mr. Deacon, 

This letter is written to inform you that the staff of the Township of Abington has reviewed 
the application and the plans submitted for the proposed subdivision of 2661 Mount Carmel 
Avenue. Several of the conditions listed below are building permit related and will be clearly 
marked within this letter with a (BP). In the event that this application is approved, these 
comments are required be addressed at the time a building permit is submitted for review. All 
other comments must be addressed to the satisfaction of the Board of Commissioners of the 
Township of Abington. 

Code Enforcement Department: 

1. Construction of a single family dwelling is not shown on the plan submitted for review. In 
the event that construction is proposed at some point, the applicant is required to submit 
sealed architectural plans that comply with the residential construction code adopted by 
the Township of Abington at the time of submission. (BP) 

2. All contractors and sub-contractors working on this site are required to be registered with 
Attorney General's Office of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. (BP) 

3. Separate permits are required for all electrical, heating, air conditioning and the 
construction of any structures. (BP) 

Plumbing Inspector's Office: 

4. No plumbing work is proposed in connection with this application at this time. However, 
all plumbing work proposed in the future is required to be applied for and completed by a 
Master Plumber that is registered with this office. (BP) 

www.abington.org TTY!l'TD: 9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271 



5. All plumbing work must be designed and installed to comply with the Plumbing Code 
adopted by the Township of Abington at the time the application is submitted for review. 
(BP) 

Fire Marshal's Office: 

6. No comment has been provided by this office at this time. 

Engineering Office: 

7. The sanitary sewers connections for this area flow through Cheltenham Township to the 
Northeast Philadelphia Treatment Facility. 

8. Upon approval of this plan, the applicant shall provide the township with two (2) new 
executed (signed, notarized and recorded) deeds; one for each property. This is a 
requirement of the subdivision process. The Township Engineer will not sign the final plan 
unless this is completed. 

9. The plans are required to be amended to include (2) concrete monuments to be placed at 
the new property corners. Iron pins are not acceptable. Upon approval of this plan, the 
applicant shall install the concrete monuments. This is a requirement of the subdivision 
process. 

10. There are two laterals designated for this property. A plan the lateral layout has been 
attached for your review. 

11. The proposed storm water management design for Lot #2 is sufficient. However, as per 
the Storm Water Management Ordinance, the applicant must submit a storm water design 
plan & report that includes both properties. 

12. This office request that all signature blocks be placed near the bottom of the sheet. 

Planning Zoning Office: 

13. An ACT 537 Exemption Application has been filed with this application. Due to the fact 
that the flow from this project is through Cheltenham Township, I suggest you contact 
George Wrigley, The Director of Waste Water Treatment for the Township of Abington@ 
215-886-0934. A full Planning Module maybe required. 

14. The shed plotted on Lot #1 will have to be removed so that the required side yard setback 
can be obtained from the proposed new property line. 

15. No construction is proposed at this time. Therefore no architectural plans have been 
submitted. 



16. This application is required to obtain the following waivers from the Subdivision & Land 
Development Ordinance of the Township of Abington . 

A. Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is required to supply 
the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot area for all properties within 400 
feet of the site(s) involved in this application. Staff supports this request. 

B. Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required to plot the 
location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties involved 
in this application. Staff supports this request. 

C. Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The plan is required to plot the 
location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all existing 
improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this request. 

D. Section 146-11.L - Architectural Plan - An architectural plan is required to be 
submitted with this subdivision plan. A rendering of the proposed single family 
dwelling has been submitted. Staff supports this request. 

If there are any questions pertaining to the comments listed above, I would ask that you 
contact the reviewing department directly or I can be reached at 267-536-1017. This application 
is scheduled to be reviewed by the Planning Commission of the Township of Abington on 
Tuesday, July 26, 2016. 

Cc: Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr.; Directo 
Michael E. Powers; Abington To eer 
Bruce Hentschel; Abington Township Building Inspector 
Ken Clark; Abington Township Fire Marshal 
File Copy (2) 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
JOSH SHAPIRO, C HAIR 
VALERIE A. ARKOOSH. MD. MPH, VICE C HAIR 
JOSEPH C . GALE 

July 26, 2016 

Name: Mr. Mark A. Penecale, Zoning Officer 
Abington Township 
1176 Old York Road 
Abington, PA 19001-3713 

Re : #16-0141-001 
Plan Name: 2661 Mt. Carmel Avenue 
0.4 7 acres, 2 lots 
Situate: Mt. Carmel Avenue (E), Edge Hill Road (S) 
Abington Township 

Dear Mr. Penecale: 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE • PO Box 3 1 1 

NORRISTOWN, PA 1 9404-031 1 

610-278-3722 

FAX: 610-278-3941 •TDD: 610-631-1 21 1 

WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG 

J ODY L. H OLTON , AICP 
E XEClfflVE DIRECTOR 

We have reviewed the above-referenced minor subdivision in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247, "The 
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on June 27, 2016. We forward this letter as a 
report of our review. 

BACKGROUND 

Patrick Deacon, the Applicant, proposes a subdivision of a 0.47 acre property into two lots at 2661 Mt. 
Carmel Avenue. Proposed Lot 1 would be 13,313 s.f. and proposed Lot 2 would be 7,500 s.f. Proposed Lot 1 
is the site of an existing 1,158 s.f. dwelling, a 786 s.f. garage, and a shed (the shed is to be removed). 
Proposed Lot 2 is the site an existing barn {to be removed) . The property is located in the R4 High-Density 
Residential District. The plan is dated May 30, 2016; the site is served by public water and sewer. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the applicant's proposal, 
however, in the course of our review we have identified the following issue(s) that the applicant and 
(municipality) may wish to consider prior to final plan approval. Our comments are as follows: 

II 

II . ... 
II II 



~11;:ir:Z A .. Penecale - 2 - July 26 , 20 !Jj 

REVIEW COMMENTS 

STORMWATER 

A. Grading. We feel that the proposed grading would concentrate stormwater flows towards the 
proposed house. We recommend that the applicant install a diversion berm or some other means of 
directing the stormwater flow away from the house and towards t he proposed dry well . 

LANDSCAPING 

B. The existing features plan does not show landscaping, nor which vegetation is proposed for removal. 
Information regarding any new street tree plantings and their location, species and size is also 
requ ired (§146-11.B ., §146-11.H, §146-39.A]. 

CROSSWALK 

A. We recommend that the Township note that a future crosswalk over Edgerton Avenue would 
enhance safety for pedestrians, including those walking to Penbryn Park, three blocks away. 

PLAN INFORMATION 

A. Required Yards . 

1. The plans and Zoning Requirements table were prepared assuming a corner lot has a rear yard. 
However, a corner lot has two front yards, two side yards, and no rear yard (§801.C.4]. 

2. The plans and Zoning Requirements table should also show that one front yard of a corner lot 
may be reduced to 15' from 25' (§304.4.B]. 

CONCLUSION 

We wish to re iterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant's proposal but we believe that our 
suggested revisions will better achieve the municipality name planning objectives for residential 
development. 



Mark .IJ... Penecale - 3 - Ju ly 26, 2016 

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposa l, the applicant must present the plan to our 
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorde r of Deeds office . A paper copy bearing the 
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our fi les. 

Sincerely, 

.,,,1y; ///} 1 
,1'/;-""I("~\_ 

Mike Narcowich, AICP, Principal Community Planner 
mnarcowi@montcopa.o rg 
610-278-5238 

c: Patrick Deacon, Applicant 
Edmund A. Chadrow Ill, R.P.L.S., Appl icant's Representative and Land Surveyor 
Lucy Strackhouse, Chair, Township Planning Commission 
Michael LeFevre, Township Manager 
Lawrence T. Matteo Jr., Director of Planning and Code Enforcement 
Michael E. Powers, P.E., Township Engineer 
Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Rudolph Clarke, LLC, Township Solicitor 

Attachments: Reduced Copy of Plan 

Aerial Photo, 2661 Mt. Carmel Avenue 
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Code Enforcement & Land Development 
BOARD ACTION REQUEST 

August 29. 2016 
Agenda Item 

CODE ENFORCEMENT TOWNSHIP MANAGER 

AGENDA ITEM 
Subdivision and Land Development LD-15-06 

Patrick Deacon 
2718 Moreland Road 

PREVIOUS ACTION: 

• Abington Township Planning Commission approved this application with 
conditions and requested waivers on August 23, 2016. 

• Montgomery County Planning Commission approved this application on August 
22, 2016. 

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 

• Motion to approve the Subdivision and Land Development application of Patrick 
Deacon, applicant for the property located at 2718 Moreland. The applicant 
proposes to subdivide the .64 acre site into two lots. Lot No. 1 will consist of 14,658 
square feet and contain the existing single-family dwelling and detached garage. 
Lot No. 2 is proposed at 13,525 square feet and is proposed for development of a 
single-family dwelling. Both lots comply with the dimensional requirements of 
Section 304.3 of the Zoning Ordinance. The property is zoned in the (R-4) 
Residential District in Ward No. 8 of the Township of Abington. 

• This motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. An Act 537 Exemption 
Application is required to be submitted and approved prior to the recording of the 
final plan. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated July 28, 2016 are to be taken 
under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington. 

3. This plan was first submitted as a three lot plan that required the application to be 
reviewed as a Land Development. The plan has since been revised to a two-lot 
plan and has now been reviewed as a subdivision plan only. 

4. The Planning Commission recommends that the Township Engineer review the 
un-improved section of Henry Avenue and determine if an easement is required 
for the existing utilities. 

1 



• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

1. Waiver from Section 146~ 11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name and lot area for all 
properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this application. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

2. Waiver from Section 146~11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties 
involved in this application. Staff supports this waiver. 

3. Waiver from Section 146-11.C - Proposed layout Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of ail existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all 
existing improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

4. Waiver from Section 146~11.l - Architectural Plan - The applicant has 
submitted a rendering of the exterior finishes of the proposed alterations. 
Architectural plans have not been submitted at this time. Staff is in favor of this 
waiver. 

5. Waiver from Section 146$24.D - Right-of~Way Width - The applicant has 
requested a waiver to allow the cart-way and right-of-way widths to remain as it 
exists. 

6. Waiver from Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The applicant has 
requested a waiver for the installation of sidewalks. Curbing is already in place. 

7. Waiver from Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is required to plant 
one street tree five feet inside the front property line every 50 feet. The applicant 
is only requesting that the waiver be granted to allow the tree to be planted within 
15 feet of the front property, instead of the required five feet. 

COMMENTS: 

2 



Township of Abington 
Planning Commission Recommendation 

Form 

Application Number: LD-15-06 Date: August23,2016 

Applicant's Name: Patrick Deacon 

Applicant's Address: 2840 limekiln Pike, Glenside, Pa. 19038 

Recommendation: [X] APPROVED [ ] DENIED VOTE: 6 of 6 

Over View: 

PC1: This is the application of Patrick Deacon, applicant for the property 
located at 2718 Moreland Road, Willow Grove, Pa. 19090. The applicant 
proposes to subdivide the .64 acre site into two lots. Lot #1 will consist of 
14,658 square feet and contain the existing single family dwelling and detached 
garage. lot #2 is proposed at 13,525 square feet and is proposed for 
development of a single family dwelling. Both lots comply with the dimensional 
requirements of Section 304.3 of the Zoning Ordinance. The property is zoned 
within the R-4 Residential District of Ward #8 of the Township of Abington. 

Conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. An Act 537 
Exemption Application is required to be submitted and approved prior to 
the recording of the final plan. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated July 28, 2016 are to be 
taken under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the Township 
of Abington. 

3. This plan was first submitted as a three lot plan that required the 
application to be reviewed as a Land Development. The plan has since 
been revised to a two lot plan and has now been reviewed as a subdivision 
plan only. 



4. The Planning Commission recommends that the Township Engineer review 
the un-improved section of Henry Avenue and determine if an easement is 
required for the existing utilities. 

The following waivers have been requested. 

A. Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot 
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this 
application. Staff supports this waiver. Yes {X} No { } 

B Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of 
the properties involved in this application. Staff supports this 
request. Yes {X} No { } 

C. Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type 
and depth of all existing improvements proposed to remain and be 
removed. Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { } 

D. Section 146-11.l - Architectural Plan - The applicant has 
submitted a rendering of the exterior finishes of the proposed 
alterations. Architectural plans have not been submitted. Staff is 
in favor of this request. Yes {X} No { }. A rendering of the 
proposed new home was submitted. 

E. Section 146-24.D - Right~of-Way Width - The applicant has 
requested a waiver to allow the cartway and right-of-way widths to 
remain as existing. Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { }. 
This was a vote of 5 - 1 

F. Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The applicant has 
requested a waiver for the installation of sidewalks. Curbing is 
already in place. Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { }. This 
was a vote of 5 - 1 . 

G. Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is required to plant 
one street tree, five feet inside the front property line for every 50 
feet of lot frontage. The applicant is only requesting that the waiver 
be granted to allow the tree to be planted within 15 feet of the front 
property line, instead of the required five feet. Staff supports this 
request. Yes {X} No { } 



H. Section 146~11.K - Planning Module - The applicant has 
requested a waiver for the submission of a Planning Module or the 
ACT 537 Exemption Mail. This is a requirement of DEP and the 
Township of Abington should not approve this waiver. Staff is not 
in favor of the approval of this waiver. Yes { } No {X} 

MAPenecale 
8/24/2016 



Wayne C. Luker, President 
Steven N. Kline, Vice President 

Michael LeFevre, Manager 
Jay W. Blumenthal, Treasurer 

1176 Old York Road Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000 

Subdivision & Land Development Notice 
Plan Review 

LD-15-06 

Notice is hereby given that the Township of Abington will hold the following 
publ ic meetings at the Abington Township Administration Building (1176 Old York 
Road) Planning Commission , Code Enforcement Committee and Board of 
Commissioners, to discuss the application of Pat rick J . Deacon. 

I MEETINGS I DATE AND TIME I 
Planning Commission Committee August 23, 2016 @ 7 :30 p.m. 

Code Enforcement Committee August 29, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

Board of Commissioners September 8, 2016 @ 7:30 p.m. 

This is the application of Patrick Deacon, applicant for the property located at 2718 
Moreland Road, Willow Grove, Pa. 19090. The applicant proposes to subdivide the .64 
acre site into two lots. Lot #1 will consist of 14,658 square feet and contain the existing 
single family dwelling and detached garage. Lot #2 is proposed at 13,525 square feet 
and is proposed for development of a single family dwelling. Both lots comply with the 
dimensional requirements of Section 304.3 of the Zon ing Ordinance. The property is 
zoned within the R-4 Residential District of Ward #8 of the Township of Abington . 

The application and plans are on file in the Code Enforcement Department and may 
be reviewed upon request. If there are any questions and/or comments that you may 
have, please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1017 . 

Mark A. Peneca le 
Planning & Zoning Officer 

• These meetings are subject to change if additional review time is required by 
Township Staff or requested by the applicant. 

www.abington.org TTY!I'TD: 9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271 



·Towns~ ... 1 of Abington 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN 

~~ 
Submission Date 7/zs;/u" Application No. Lt:> ·1b--or 

To the Board of Commissioners of the Tov,.11sh.ip of Abingt6.ri:· .... ·" · : .. · 

The und~rsigned hereby makes application for approval of plan type as 
indicated below, under the provisions ·of the Code of Abington Township, Chapter 
146, entitled The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations of the Township 
of Abington of 1991, and any supplements and amendments thereto. 

I 

S DEr --0 ~ . C::Qi \ ., z _Q 
of Applic~) _ 0 1 . (Signature of Land Owner) 

~"-' CJ-\- (Y\1 Nor~~~U~£'oA.l ..Cov 
B -/Jf;; l.{ ·-53 r1Ad 'C ..f'cv ~~~Ev ~b~ACO ~· (#Jt.. 

Title of Plan Submitted:------------------

A Pl"' - 'T'-·n.::· /"1.. d..ll lJJ;"-· 

X' ?\1inor Subdivision 
_ Preliminary Wi.ajor Subdivision 
_ Fin.al Major Subdivision 
_ Preliminary Major SD & LD 

B. Plan Identification: 

Plan Dated: /0 - Jj--;).O/s 

Minor Land Development 
Pre lvf.ajor Land Development 
Final Major Land Development 
Final Major SD & LD 

€C<\.S1€V"'N ~J ({Q\JJ /f {;ga c . l,uc 
3 33' £ , s!l(c.T_T f{c4Q/ r " 

Engineer:--------

Plan Proposes: Brief narrative of the proposed activity. Commercial applications 
include building square footage and specific uses; Residential applications include 
number of ioti and amount of dwelling unit types: 

c. Property Identification: 

Address/ Location D- // b \J\ - 5 ) . 
Bet\\'ecn streets /hoV"t.kvJ Road and __.jHµl~.-.1Xl~V-1r-Y~A\,-X-~V_E,;;:;____ 



Township of Abington· 

APPLICATION FOR l\10DIFICA TION OF PLAN 

Submission Date 1 /2-s= /1<..e 
~~\Si.>'J 

Application No. Lh- t ~ - Q s 

To the Board of Com.missioners of the Township of Abington: 

The undersigned hereby rriMes application for modification of plan application 
requirements as indicated below, under the provisions of the Code of Abington 
To\\rnship, Ch.apter 146, entitled The Subdivision and Land Development Regulations 
o Tov.TISh.ip bington of 1991, and any supplements and amendn1ents thereto. 

A. Plan Type: 

..i_ Minor Subdivision 
_ Preliminary !vfajor Subdivision 
_ Final Major Subdivision 
_ Preliminary Major SD & LD 

Regulation Topic Section# 

_t ~1inor Land Development 
_ Prelim..ir1ar;· Land Deve1opmer.c 
_ Final Land Devel0pment 
_::·· -Fmal Major SD & LD 

Extent of Modification Requested 

]EL./o.f' ~~ S',·dcc..&J~{ Ucr 

ed and modification request received: 

-,/~ht.o 
Date 



n . A p p l i can t Id en t i fi ca lion : 

Attomey:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~­
Address~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

IMPROVEl\1ENTS PROPOSED 

Streets 
Street \Videning 
Street Signs 
Street Lighting 
Curbs 
Sidewalks 
Storm Sewers 
Water Supply 
Fire Hydrants 
Sanitary Sewers 
MonWTients 
Shade Trees 
Open Space 
Park Land 
Other 

UNITS EST. COST. 

Total: 
****************************************************************** 
Fees received from applic2Jlt: Application Fee 

Review Escrow 

Total m~©~llW[g~~ and application accepted .as complete: 
JUL 2 2 



Patrick J. Deacon 
Popper Deacon, Inc. 
2840 Limekiln Pike 
Glenside Pa. 19038 

July 28, 2016 

Wayne C. Luker, President 
Steven N. Kline, Vice President 

Michael LeFevre, Manager 
Jay W. Blumenthal, Treasurer 

1176 Old York Road Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000 

Re: Staff Review Comments for the Land Development Application filed for the property 
located at 2718 Moreland Road, Willow Grove, Pa. known as LD-16-05. 

Dear Mr. Deacon, 

The Township of Abington received the revised land development application filed for the 
property located at 2718 Moreland Road, Willow Grove, Pa . 19090. This plan has been reviewed 
as a preliminary subdivision application. The following is a list of staff review comments that 
must be addressed to the satisfaction of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of 
Abington. Several of the conditions listed are building permit related and will be addressed at 
the time building permits are applied for in the event that this application is approved. Those 
comments will be clearly marked with a (BP) for your reference. This is a revised plan that has 
reduced the number of lots from three lots to two. The revised plans have moved this application 
from a land development to a subdivision. 

Engineering Department: 

1. Sanitary sewers are available for this area and are NOT affected by the 
DEP/Cheltenham Township moratorium. 

2. Upon approval of this plan, the applicant shall provide the township with two (2) new 
executed (signed, notarized and recorded) deeds; one for each property. This is a 
requirement of the subdivision process. The Township Engineer will not sign the final 
plan unless this is completed. 

3. The plans should show concrete monuments at the new property corners, which 
means there should be two (2) proposed concrete monuments (one near the existing 
garage on the Fleming Ave ROW and one near the shed in the rear of the property 
adjacent to Block 116, Unit 40.) Upon approval of this plan, the Applicant shall install 
the concrete monuments. This is a requirement of the subdivision process. 

4. Moreland Road is a State Road (SR 63). Any work performed in the roadway and/or the 
R.O.W. must be approved/permitted with Penn DOT prior to start of construction. 

www.abington.org TTYffTD: 9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271 



5. Fleming Ave is a Township street. Any work performed within the street/right-of-way 
areas will require a "Highway Permit" from the Township Engineer's Office. This permit 
has a base fee of $65.00 plus $1.00 per square foot of excavated area. An escrow for 
extensive street work may be required. An itemized cost estimate breakdown of public 
and private improvements will be required . 

6. All sanitary pipe that is placed within the Township R.0.W. and/or street areas shall be 
Class 52 Ductile Iron Pipe. Plastic/PVC is not acceptable within the R.O.W. area. 

7. The proposed/conceptual Storm Water Management (SWM} design/seepage pit for 
"Lot 2" is adequate for the subdivision process. However, as per the Township SWM 
Ordinance (Ord. No. 1910), the applicant must submit a SWM design plan and SWM 
report that includes both properties. 

8. Before a Building Permit is issued, the applicant is required to apply for a Storm Water 
Management (SWM) permit from the Engineer's Office. The fee for said permit is $110/ 
per property. The applicant will also need to provide an escrow in the sum of $250/per 
property, for inspection of the SWM system for the next five (5) years [$50 inspection 
fee per year times five years= $250.] The seepage pit will be the responsibility of the 
new homeowner and will be inspected by the Township on a yearly basis. The 
contractor must schedule with the Engineering Department an inspection of the storm­
water collection system(s) during the construction. 

9. There is Township Storm pipe and Sanitary Sewer Main in the vacated section of Henry 
Ave. I have emailed plans of these to Ed, Vince and Larry at Eastern/Chad row Assoc. 

10. We KINDLY REQUEST that ALL signature blocks be placed near the bottom of the sheet. 
We notice that the TOWNSHIP signature block is near the bottom, but with the other 
blocks being on the top-right of the plan, the County (or others) may not see ours at 
the bottom. We appreciate your cooperation. 

Waste Water Treatment Department: 

11. The flows from this development are treated by the Abington Township Waste Water 
Treatment Facility. The required new of EDU's are available. 

12. A revised ACT 537 Exemption Application must be filed that reflects the projected flows 
of the revised plan. 

Fire Marshal's Office: 

13. No comments at this time. 



Planning & Zoning Office: 

14. Th is application was first submitted as Land Development Application due to the 
revisions that have been made to the plan this application is now viewed a Subdivision 
Plan. This plan has been reviewed a preliminary plan, due to the lack of an ACT 537 
Exemption Application being filed. In the event that the Board of Commissioners elect 
to approve this application as preliminary as final application, a condition must be added 
that the final plan cannot be recorded until sanitary sewer approval has been granted by 
DEP. 

15. Th is project is listed as being served by public water. The applicant must submit a letter 
public water availability from Aqua prior to this application being placed on the agenda 
of the Planning Commission, Code Enforcement Committee or the Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of Abington . 

16. Soil erosion controls must be in place prior to the start of any work on the property. The 
soil erosion controls are required to be maintained throughout the project. A soil erosion 
control escrow may be required. (BP} 

17. A separate permit is required for the proposed new driveway apron on Fleming Avenue. 

18. Although it is not required for a minor subdivision plan, it is very helpful to the Townsh ip 
of Abington to plot the location of all shade trees and evergreens 10 caliper inches or 
better and clearly mark all trees proposed to be removed . 

19. Both lots as proposed comply with the dimensional requirements of Section 304.3 of the 
Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Abington. 

20. In the event that this application is approved, separate permits are required for all 
construction, electrical, plumbing, mechanical and sanitary sewer. {BP} 

21. All contractors are required to be registered with the Attorney General's Office of the 
State of Pennsylvania. {BP} 

22. All plumbing work within the Township of Abington is required to be applied for and 
completed by a Master Plumber, who is registered with the Township of Abington. {BP} 



23. It is required for the minor subdivision plan. I suggest the applicant submit either an 
architectural plan or renderings of the proposed dwelling to be constructed on vacant 
lot. The Board, Committee and Commission find these plan very helpful in determining 
compatibility of the proposed single family dwelling with the surrounding neighborhood . 

24. This application is required to obtain the following waivers from the Subdivision & Land 
Development Ordinance of the Township of Abington. 

A. Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan: The applicant is required to provide 
the owner's names, tax parcel number and size of all properties within 400 feet of the 
site. 

B. Section 146.11.B- Existing Features Plan: The applicant is required to provide the size, 
type, depth and location of all utilities within 400 of the site. In addition, all easements 
and right-of-ways must be identified. 

C. Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan: The plan is required to plot the location of 

all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all existing improvements 

proposed to remain and be removed. 

D. Section 146-11.L- Architectural Plan: The applicant has submitted a rendering of the 

exterior finishes of the proposed alterations. Architectural plans have not been 

submitted. 

E. Section 146-39 - Street Trees: The applicant is required to plant one street tree five 

feet inside the front property line every 50 feet. Staff supports this request. 

F. Section 146-11.K - Planning Modules: The applicant is required to submit either a 
Planning Module or an ACT 537 Exemption Application to the Township of Abington 
for review and approval, prior to submission to DEP. This is a requirement that the 
Township of Abington cannot wavier. 

G. Section 146-24.4 - Right-of-Way Width: The minimal right-of-way width for a 
residential street is 50 feet. The existing right-of-way for Fleming Avenue is 40 feet. 

H. Section 146-27 - Sidewalks & Curbs: The applicant has requested a waiver for the 
installation of sidewalks along the Fleming Avenue frontage. Sidewalks exist on the 
Moreland Road frontage. 



If there are any questions that you have, please feel free to contact the reviewing 
department directly. Please make sure that any correspondences have the Planning & Zoning 
Office copied. All revised plans are required to be received at least 14 days prior to the scheduled 
meetings of the Planning Commission, Code Enforcement Committee and the Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of Abington. I can be reached at 267-536-1017 or by email 
@mpenecale@abington.org. 

ark A. Penecale 
nning & Zoning Office 
ownship of Abington 

Cc: Michael E. Powers, PE; Engine 'p of Abington 
Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr.; Director o nning & Code Enforcement 
George Wrigley; Director of the Waste Water Treatment Facility 
Kenneth Clark; Fire Marshal, Township of Abington 
File Copy (2) 



MON TGOMERY COUNTY 
BOARD O F COMM ISSION ER S 
JOSH SHA PIRO, C HAIR 
VA L ERI E A. A RKOO SH, M D, M PH, VICE C HAIR 
JOSEPH C. GALE 

August 22, 2016 

Mr. Mark A. Penecale, Zoning Officer 
Abington Township 
1176 Old York Road 
Ab ington, Pennsylvania 19001 

Re: MCPC #15-0300-002 
Plan Name: Elsner Plan - Block 116, Unit 53 & Block 116 Unit 42 
(2 lots comprising .59 acres) 
Situate: Moreland Road (south)/Fleming Avenue (east) 
Abington Township 

Dear Mr. Penecale: 

M ON TGOM ERY COUNTY 

PLANNING COMMISSIO N 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE • PO Box 3 1 1 

NORRISTOWN, PA 19404-031 1 
610-278-3722 

FAX: 610-278-3941•TDD:610-631-1211 
WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG 

J ODY L. HOLTON, AICP 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

We have reviewed the above-referenced subdivision plan in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247, 
"The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on July 27, 2016. We forward th is 
letter as a report of our review. 

BACKGROUND 

Patrick Deacon, of Popper & Deacon, Inc., the Applicant, proposes to adjust a lot line dividing two lots. 
After the adjustment, Unit 42 would total 14,648 square feet and Unit 53 would total 13,525 square 
feet. Unit 42 is the site of an existing dwelling. After the lot line change, it would also include an 
existing detached garage and shed. Unit 53 is the site of an existing proposed dwelling. The property is 
located at the intersection of West Moreland Road and Fleming Avenue, in the R-4 High Density 
Residential District, and would be served by public sewer and water. The applicant has submitted a 
minor and final plan. We previously reviewed a proposal for this site on December 29, 2015 . 

• •• • -



Mr. Mark A. Penecale - 2 - August 22, 2016 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE 

MONTCO 2040: A Shared Vision: A Comprehensive Plan for Montgomery County, recommends that 
crosswalks be constructed in all Growth Areas, and areas where residential uses are greater than one 
dwelling unit per acre {the subdivision site is part of a designated growth area). 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the applicant's proposal, 
however, in the course of our review we have identified the following issues that the applicant and 
Abington Township may wish to consider prior to final plan approval. Our comments are as follows: 

. . 
.REVIEW COMMENTS 

ZONING 

A. Dimensional Requirements Table. The table should say that corner lots may reduce one front 
yard to 15 feet. 

SALDO 

A. Pedestrian Connections. 

1. There is no crosswalk over Fleming Avenue. West Moreland Road is a busy road with a 
higher speed limit than Fleming, so cars turning from Moreland Road onto Fleming may be 
traveling relatively fast. We recommend that the Township consider ways of constructing a 
crosswalk over Fleming Avenue in the future. This is an area that may attract significant 
pedestrian traffic, in part due to pedestrians walking to the Willow Grove Park Mall and 
downtown Willow Grove. 

B. Stormwater Management. The proposed grading appears to direct water towards the proposed 
house. Is the engineer satisfied that the drainage will not cause problems? 

C. Plan Information: 

1. Significant Vegetation. §146-11.B requires that the applicant show all significant vegetation 
on the property on the Existing Features Plan. There is a tree on the Moreland Road 
frontage which does not appear on the plan. 

2. Architectural plans are required [§146-11.L]. 

3. As mentioned in our previous letter, the location map shows the wrong property location 
[§146-11]. 



Mr. Mark A. Penecale - 3 - August 22, 2016 

CONCLUSION 

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant's proposal and we believe that our 
suggestion will better achieve the Township's planning objectives for walkability. 

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to 

the municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality. 

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to 
our office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy 
bearing the municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. 

Sincerely, .1 

)/\ /} /)1 '(~· / /.., ~' f 1. / 
., / ' ' l /1..«..:. I _.,/v.~~ 

, I I 

Mike Narcowich, AIC Principal Community Planner 
mnarcowi@montcopa.org - 610-278-5238 

c: Patrick Deacon, Popper & Deacon, Inc., Applicant 
Edmund A. Chadrow, Ill, R.P.L.S.,. Applicant's Engineer 
Lucy Strackhouse, Chair, Township Planning Commission 
Michael LeFevre, Township Manager 
Lawrence T. Matteo Jr., Director of Planning and Code Enforcement 
Michael E. Powers, P.E., Township Engineer 
Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Rudolph Clarke, LLC, Township Solicitor 

Attachments: Reduced Copy of Applicant's Plan 
Aerial Photos of Site (2) 
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Code Enforcement & Land Development 
BOARD ACTION REQUEST 

August 29. 2016 

CODE ENFORCEMENT 

PREVIOUS ACTION: 

AGENDA ITEM 
Subdivision SD-16-03 

Shelley & Nicholas Schorsch 
1580 Warner Road 

Agenda Item 

TOWNSHIP MANAGER 

• Abington Township Planning Commission approved this application with 
conditions and requested waivers on August 23, 2016. 

• Montgomery County Planning Commission approved this application on May 9, 
2016. 

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 

• Motion to approve the subdivision application of Shelley and Nicholas Schorsch, 
owners of the property located at 1580 Warner Road. The applicant propose to 
subdivide an existing parcel of 7.86 acres in size into two parcels. Lot No. 1 has 
the required lot frontage on Mill Road and is proposed to be reduced to 4.22 acres 
in total lot area. Lot No. 2 is plotted at 3.64 acres in total lot area and has the 
required lot frontage on the private portion of Warner Road. The property is zoned 
in the (R-1) Residential District in Ward No. 1 of the Township of Abington. 

• This motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. However, no construction 
is proposed at this time. An Act 537 Exemption Application is required to be 
submitted and approved prior to the release of a construction permits 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated May 11, 2016 and August 9, 
2016 are to be taken under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Township of Abington. 

3. This recommendation is for preliminary as final approval. 

• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

1. Waiver from Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name and lot area for all 

1 



properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this application. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

2. Waiver from Section 146·11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties 
involved in this application. Staff supports this waiver. 

3. Waiver from Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan -The plan is required 
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all 
existing improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

4. Waiver from Section 146-11.L - Architectural Plan - Architectural plans have 
not been submitted. No construction is proposed at this time. 

5. Waiver from Section 146-24.D - Right-of-Way Width - The applicant has 
requested a waiver to allow the cart-way and right-of-way widths to remain as it 
exists. 

6. Waiver from Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The applicant has 
requested a waiver for the installation of curb, gutter and sidewalks. 

7. Waiver from Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is required to plant 
one street tree five feet inside the front property line every 50 feet. 

COMMENTS: 

2 



Township of Abington 
Planning Commission Recommendation 

Form 

Application Number: SD~16-03 Date: August23,2016 

Applicant's Name: Shelley & Nicholas Schorsch 

Applicant's Address: 1580 Warner Road, Meadowbrook, Pa. 19046 

Recommendation: [X] APPROVED [ ] DENIED VOTE: 6 of 6 

Over View: 

PC1: This is the application of Shelley & Nicholas Schorsch, owners of the 
property located at 1580 Warner Road, Meadowbrook, Pa. 19046. The 
applicant propose to subdivide an existing parcel of 7.86 acres in size into two 
parcels. Lot #1 has the required lot frontage on Mil! Road and is proposed to be 
reduced to 4.22 acres in total lot area. Lot #2 is plotted at 3.64 acres in total lot 
area and has the required lot frontage on the private portion of Warner Road. 
The property is zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward #1. 

Conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. However, no 
construction is proposed at this time. An Act 537 Exemption Application is 
required to be submitted and approved prior to the release of any 
construction permits. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated May 11, 2016 & August 
9, 2016 are to be taken under consideration by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of Abington. 

3. This recommendation is for preliminary as final plan approval. 

The following waivers have been requested. 

A. Section 146m11.A m Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot 



area for all properties within 400 feet of the site(s) involved in this 
application. Staff supports this waiver. Yes {X} No { } 

B Section 146-11 - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of 
the properties involved in this application. Staff supports this 
request. Yes {X} No { } 

C. Section 146-11.C - Proposed layout Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type 
and depth of all existing improvements proposed to remain and be 
removed. Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { } 

D. Section 146-11.L -Architectural Plan - Architectural plans have 
not been submitted. No constructions is proposed at this time. 
Staff is in favor of this request. Yes {X} No { } 

E. Section 146-24.D - Right-of-Way Width - The applicant has 
requested a waiver to allow the cartway and right-of-way widths to 
remain as existing. Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { }. 
This was a vote of 5 - 1 . 

F. Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The applicant has 
requested a waiver for the installation of curd, gutter and sidewalks. 
Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { } 

G. Section 146~39 - Street Trees - The applicant is required to plant 
one street tree five feet inside the front property line every 50 feet. 
Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { } 

MAPenecale 
8/24/2016 





Plan of Lot Une 

1560 and 1644· Warner Road and Mill Meadowbrook PA 19046 ---·----·------
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Utilities 146-11.c 

To not tentative architecturat 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
JOSH SHAPIRO, CHAIR 

VALERIEA.ARKOOSH, MD, MPH. VICE CHAIR 

JOSEPH C. GALE 

May 9, 2016 

Mr. Mark A. Penecale, Zoning Officer 
Abington Township 
1176 Old York Road 
Abington, Pennsylvania 19001-3713 

Re: MCPC #16-0049-002 

Plan Name: Block 32 Units S, 10 & 55 

Situate: Warner Road (W)/North of Moredon 

Road Abington Township 

Dear Mr. Penecale: 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

MONTGOME:RY COUNTY COURTHOUSE ' PO Box 31 1 
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404-0311 

61 0-278·3722 
FAX: 6 10-278-3941 • TDD: 61 0-631-1 21 1 

WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG 

JODY L. HOLTON, A!CP 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

We have reviewed the above-referenced minor subdivision in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247, "The 
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on April 12, 2016. We forward this letter as a 
report of our review. 

Nicholas, Shelly and Peter Schorsch, the Applicants, propose a lot line change, transferring 3.64 acres (158,582 
s.f.} from Block 32, Unit 55 to Block 32, Unit 5. After the subdivision, Unit 5 would increase in size to 12.37 
acres, and Unit 55 would be reduced in size to 4.22 acres. Unit 5 is the site of an existing home and a detached 
building. Unit 55 is the site of a barn. The properties lie in the R1 low Density Residential District. Both 
proposed lots are served by public sewer and water. The applicant has submitted a preliminary and final plan. 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the applicant's proposal, however, in 
the course of our review we have identified the following issues that the applicant and Abington Township may 
wish to consider prior to final plan approval. Our comments are as follows: 



Mark A. Penecale - 2 - May 9, 2016 

PLAN INFORMATION 

A. Cartway and right-of-way widths shall be provided [§146-11], such as that information for 
Mill Road, and the cartway width for Moredon Road. 

B. Private Road. Warner Road becomes a "private road" in the vicinity of the wooden gate 
shown on the plan. How is the ownership and maintenance of the private road handled? It 
may be useful for the Township for the applicant to provide easement information with the 
plan. 

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant's proposal and we believe that our suggestion 
will better achieve the Township's planning objectives for residential neighborhoods. 

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the 
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality. 

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our office 
for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy bearing the municipal 
seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. 

Sincerely, 

'111~1?~ 
Mike Narcowich, AICP, Prin~I Community Planner 
mnarcowi@montcopa.org 
610-278-5238 

c: Nicholas and Shelly & Peter Schorsch, Applicants 
Nicholas T. Rose, R.P.E., ProTract Engineering, Inc., Applicant's Engineer 
Lucy Strackhouse, Chair, Township Planning Commission 
Michael LeFevre, Township Manager 
Lawrence T. Matteo Jr., Director of Planning and Code Enforcement 
Michael E. Powers, P.E., Township Engineer 

Attachments: Reduced Copy of Applicant's Plan 
Aerial Photo of Site 
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This Indenture Made the ~~ 
day of December. ~ in the year of our LoRI two thousand (2000) Between NICHOl.AS S. 
SCHORSCH (henrinafter c:aUed !he Oran.tor) and NICI IOLAS S. SCHORSCH (hereinafter 
called the Gnmlec); 

Witnessa, That the said Onmlor for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar 
(S 1.00) lawful money of the United Stales of America. unto him well and truly paid by the said 
Onmtce at and before the sealing and dcliVCI')' of these pmsem,. the ~ whcroof is holeby 
acknowledged. gmnled, barpined. sold. releucd and confirmed. and by these presents does 
grant. bargain and sell. release and confmn unto the said Grantee. bis heirs and usips. 

ALL TiiAT CERTAIN Intel of land wi&h the buildings and improvcmcnts thm:on 
~ Situate in the Township of Abington. County of Monagomory and Coounonwcal&h of 
Pennsylvania, descnbcd accotding to the Final-Minor Subdivision Plan prepared by Contro! 
Point Aasociatcs. lnc. on June 7. 2000. File No. CP990llll. Sbecls 1and2. Abqton Township 
File No. Sf.>94..3, rocordcd June 27. 2000. at lhc Montgomery County Courthowlc. containing 
appt'OXimatcly 353.521 square feet or 8.1 16 acn:s. and described as follows: 

BBOINNINO at a poiftf on the ~y lcpl ~f-way line of Mill Road (41.S 
foot wide right-of·way). said point beina ~North 41 degrees. IS mimdes. l7 llCCOPds 
Eut, a ~of 634.1 S feet from a poiftf of inlmleetion wi&h the Northeasterly lasal right-of­
way line of Morcdon Road (fNa ~ Road. 36.5 foot wide riahl-of-way). and from 
said point of beginning running. dlence (I) alol'8 lhc Soulheastcrly tcpl ~-way line of said 
Milt Road. North 41 degrees. ts minulcs, 37 seconds Bast. a dildancc of 266..0I fed to a point. 
thence (2) along the dividing line betwcm Lot 2 and l.ot 3. Sooth 82 ~ 21 ~ 06 
seconds Bast, a diatance of 944.10 fed to a point. tbt::nee (3) aloag the common dividing line 
between Lot 2 and Unit n. Blodc 32. laads now or formerly Johnson Md Unil 22, Block 32. 
lands now or fonneriy Reese. South 40 degrees 24 miomes. 00 seconds West. a distance of 
406.45 feet to an angle poiftf. ~ (4) along the divi.ding line between Lot 2, Unit 12. Block 
l2. lands now or formerly Schonch, South 39 c:lcgrocs. 54 minmc&. 00 seconds West. a distam:lc 
of S6. tO feet to a poml. thcncc (S) along the dividins line between 1.ot 2 Md Unil 11. Block 32, 
lands now or fonnerly Dclham, Norah 49 degrees. 49 mim.des, 00 scc:onds West. a distaocc of 
199.17 feet to a poiftf, thence (6) along the common dividing line between Lot 2 aad Unit 11. 
Block 32, lands ROW Of formufy Dclbam, Unit I 0. Block 32. lands ROW or fonnetly Sdtondi. 
Unit 9, Block 32, lands now or fonncrly Bclasamo, South 41 degrees, 40 minulcs. 08 scc:onds 
West. a dimcmc:c of 322.47 feet to a point. lhcncc (7) aloog lbc dividing line between l.ot 2 Md 
l..ot l, North 48 ~ 44 mimites.. 24 seconds West. a dislancc ofS91.SS feet to a point on the 
Soulbcakriy legal right-of-way line or said Mill Road aad the point and place of beginning. 

TOOlm mR with the fmc lllld uninterrupted right and privilege RK pedestrian and 
vchicuiar access to. over. 8CfOSll. through and from the "Acccas l~ ofUnlmown Width" as 
is dopk:tcd on said Subdivision Plan, at all times hcn.1aRer. forever in common \vith I~~ 
tcna11t1 and occupiers or the mhcr Jots of ground bounding thcteon. Ml8ll il!RED 

-ii:i!U? ...... 
DB!1349PG0984 Rl lMltlPlllHlllR 

I 
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Code Enforcement & Land Development 
BOARD ACTION REQUEST 

August 29. 2016 

CODE ENFORCEMENT 

@ AGENDA ITEM 
Subdivision SD-16-06 

Brown Street Associates, LLC 

Agenda Item 

TOWNSHIP MANAGER 

302 Holme Avenue and Vacant Parcel No. 300007900008 

PREVIOUS ACTION: 

• Abington Township Planning Commission approved this application with 
conditions and requested waivers on August 23, 2016. 

• Montgomery County Planning Commission approved this application on August 
11,2016. 

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 

• Motion to approve the subdivision application of Brown Associates, LLC, for the 
property known as 302 Holme Avenue and the vacant property known as Parcel 
No. 300007900008 fronting on Chancellor Avenue. The applicant proposes to 
relocate the existing shared property line and transfer 200 square feet of ground 
from 302 Holme Avenue to the vacant parcel. The lot area of 302 Holme Avenue 
will be reduced to 15,755.2 square feet the vacant parcel will be increased to 
7,634.2 square feet. Both lots will conform to the dimensional requirements of 
Section 304.3 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Abington. The vacant 
parcel of the property is for the development of a single-family dwelling. The 
properties are zoned in the (R-4) Residential District in Ward No. 4 of the Township 
of Abington. 

• This motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. However, flows from this 
property is through Cheltenham Township. The Planning Module or Act 537 
Exemption Application is required to be submitted and approved by both the 
Township of Abington and Cheltenham Township prior to being forwarded to DEP 
for final action. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated August 10, 2016 are to be 
taken under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of 
Abington. 

1 



3. This recommendation is for preliminary approval, until such time that DEP has 
approved the sanitary sewer connection. The Board of Commissioners may also 
consider final approval with the condition that the final plan not be recorded until 
DEP has approved the EDU connection. 

4. The Storm water management system must be revised as to the satisfaction of the 
Engineering Department of the Township of Abington. 

5. The Abington Planning Commission recommends that the Township Engineer 
and/or the Township Solicitor review the improvement within the unimproved 
portion of Chancellor Avenue and determine how these private improvements 
within the Township right-of-way will be maintained. 

• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

1. Waiver from Section 146·11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name and lot area for all 
properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this application. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

2. Waiver from Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties 
involved in this application. Staff supports this waiver. 

3. Waiver from Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all 
existing improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this 
waiver. 

4. Waiver from Section 146-11.L - Architectural Plan - The applicant has 
submitted a rendering of the exterior finishes of the proposed alterations. 
Architectural plans have not been submitted at this time. Staff is in favor of this 
waiver. 

5. Waiver from Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The applicant has 
requested a waiver for the installation of curb, gutter and sidewalks. 

6. Waiver from Section 146-11 ~38 - Street Lighting - The applicant has requested 
a waiver from the installation of additional street lighting. 

7. Waiver from Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is required to plant 
one street tree five feet inside the front property line every 50 feet. 

COMMENTS: 

2 



Township of Abington 
Planning Commission Recommendation 

Form 

Application Number: SD-16a06 Date: August23,2016 

Applicant's Name: Brown Street Associates, llC 

Applicant's Address: 1525 Campus Drive, Warminster, Pa. 18974 

Recommendation: [X] APPROVED [ ] DENIED VOTE: 6 of 6 

Over View: 

PC1: This is the application of Brown Associates, LLC, for the property located 
at 302 Holme Avenue and the vacant property known as Parcel #300007900008 
fronting on Chancellor Avenue. The applicant proposes to relocate the existing 
shared property line and transfer 200 square feet of ground from 302 Holme 
Avenue to the vacant parcel. The lot area of 302 Holme Avenue will be reduced 
to 15,755.2 square feet and the vacant parcel will be increased to 7,634.2 square 
feet. Both lots will conform to the dimensional requirements of Section 304.3 of 
the Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Abington. The vacant parcel is 
property for the development of a single family dwelling. The properties are 
zoned within the R-4 Residential District of Ward #4 of the Township of Abington 

Conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. The flows from 
this development go through Cheltenham Township. The Planning Module 
or Act 537 Exemption Application is required to be submitted to and 
approved by both the Township of Abington and Cheltenham Township 
prior to being forwarded to DEP for final action. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated August 10, 2016 are to 
be taken under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Township of Abington. 

3. This recommendation is for preliminary approval, until such time that DEP 
has approved the sanitary sewer connection. The Board of Commissioners 



may also consider final approval with the condition that the final plan not be 
recorded until such time that DEP has approved the EDU connection. 

4. The Storm water management system must revised as to the satisfaction 
of the Engineering Department of the Township of Abington. 

5. The Planning Commission recommends that the Township Engineer and/or 
Township Solicitor review the improvements within the unimproved portion 
of Chancellor Avenue and determine how these private improvements 
within the Township right-of-way will be maintained. 

The following waivers have been requested. 

A. Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot 
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site(s) involved in this 
application. Staff supports this waiver. Yes {X} No { } 

8 Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of 
the properties involved in this application. Staff supports this 
request. Yes {X} No { } 

C. Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type 
and depth of all existing improvements proposed to remain and be 
removed. Staff supports this request Yes {X} No { } 

D. Section 146m11.l - Architectural Plan - The applicant has 
submitted a rendering of the exterior finishes of the proposed 
alterations. Architectural plans have not been submitted. Staff is 
in favor of this request. Yes {X} No { }. A rendering of the 
proposed new single family dwelling was submitted for review. 

E. Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The applicant has 
requested a waiver for the installation of curd, gutter and sidewalks. 
Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { }. 

F. Section 146-11-38 - Street lighting - The applicant has 
requested a waiver for the installation of additional street lighting. 
Staff is in favor of this request. Yes {X} No { } 



G. Section 146-39 - Street Trees - The applicant is required to plant 
one street tree five feet inside the front property line every 50 feet. 
Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { } 

MAPenecale 
8/24/2016 



Wayne C. Luker, President 
Steven N. Kline, Vice President 

Michael LeFevre, Manager 
Jay W. Blumenthal, Treasurer 

1176 Old York Road Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000 

Subdivision & land Development Notice 
Plan Review 
SD-16-06 

Notice is hereby given that the Township of Abington will hold the following 
public meetings at the Abington Township Administration Building (1176 Old York 
Road) Planning Commission, Code Enforcement Committee and Board of 
Commissioners, to discuss the application of Brown Street Associates, llC. 

I MEETINGS I DATE AND TIME I 
Planning Commission Committee August 23, 2016 @ 7:30 p.m. 

Code Enforcement Committee August 29, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

Board of Commissioners September 8, 2016 @ 7:30 p.m. 

This is the application of Brown Associates, LLC, for the property located at 302 Holme 
Avenue and the vacant property known as Parcel #300007900008 fronting on Chancellor 
Avenue. The applicant proposes to relocate the existing shared property line and transfer 
200 square feet of ground from 302 Holme Avenue to the vacant parcel. The lot area of 
302 Holme Avenue will be reduced to 15,755.2 square feet and the vacant parcel will be 
increased to 7,634.2 square feet. Both lots will conform to the dimensional requirements 
of Section 304.3 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Abington. The vacant parcel 
is property for the development of a single family dwelling. The properties are zoned 
within the R-4 Residential District of Ward #4 of the Township of Abington. 

The application and plans are on file in the Code Enforcement Department and may 
be reviewed upon request. If there are any questions and/or comments that you may 
have, please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1017. 

Mark A. Penecale 
Planning & Zoning Officer 

• These meetings are subject to change if additional review time is required by 
Township Staff or requested by the applicant. 

www.abington.org TTY/TTD: 9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271 
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